Public Document Pack

CITY
LONDON

Financial Investment Board

Date: MONDAY, 13 JULY 2020
Time: 1.45 pm
Venue: VIRTUAL PUBLIC MEETING (ACCESSIBLE REMOTELY)

Members: Nicholas Bensted-Smith (Chairman)
Henry Colthurst (Deputy Chairman)
Simon Duckworth
Alderman Robert Howard
Alderman Robert Hughes-Penney
Deputy Jamie Ingham Clark
Deputy Clare James
Tim Levene
Andrien Meyers
Deputy Henry Pollard
James de Sausmarez
lan Seaton
Deputy Philip Woodhouse

Next Meetings: 23 Sept 2020 25 Nov 2020 9 Feb 2021

Enquiries:  Joseph Anstee
tel. no.: 020 7332 1480
joseph.anstee@cityoflondon.gov.uk

Accessing the virtual public meeting
Members of the public can observe this virtual public meeting at the below link:
https://youtu.be/9XWKA0JIVMY

John Barradell
Town Clerk and Chief Executive



https://gbr01.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fyoutu.be%2F9XWKAoJrVMY&data=01%7C01%7C%7Ce1cf1ca91ca94457708608d81f3dcb4e%7C9fe658cdb3cd405685193222ffa96be8%7C1&sdata=4pVHrT%2BIU14oPWjj0WwA3e7w3dj4UWGPR%2BjNNn9T7Es%3D&reserved=0

10.

AGENDA

Part 1 - Public Agenda
APOLOGIES

MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF
ITEMS ON THE AGENDA

MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING
To agree the public minutes and non-public summary of the meeting held on 3 June
2020.
For Decision
(Pages 1 - 4)

OUTSTANDING ACTIONS
Report of the Town Clerk
For Information
(Pages 5 - 6)

RISK REGISTER FOR FINANCIAL INVESTMENT BOARD

Report of the Chamberlain
For Decision
(Pages 7 - 28)

MONTHLY INVESTMENT ANALYSIS REVIEW
Report of the Chamberlain
For Information
(Pages 29 - 50)

QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE
ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT

EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC
MOTION - That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public
be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds that they involve
the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part | of the Schedule 12A of
the Local Government Act.

For Decision

Part 2 - Non-Public Agenda

NON-PUBLIC MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING
To agree the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 3 June 2020.
For Decision
(Pages 51 - 56)



11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

NON-PUBLIC OUTSTANDING ACTIONS
Report of the Town Clerk
For Information
(Pages 57 - 58)

SIR WILLIAM COXEN TRUST FUND PERFORMANCE MONITORING TO 31
MARCH 2020
Report of the Chamberlain
For Decision
(Pages 59 - 64)

PENSION FUND STRATEGY REVIEW

a) Pension Fund - Rebalancing of the Multi Asset Allocation
Report of the Chamberlain
For Decision
(Pages 65 - 72)

b) Pension Fund Investment Strategy Review Update
Report of Mercer
For Discussion
(Pages 73 - 122)

GREEN FINANCE WORKSHOP UPDATE - TO FOLLOW
Report of the Chamberlain
For Discussion

INVESTMENT PERFORMANCE MONITORING REPORTS

a) Performance Monitoring to 31 May 2020: Pension Fund
Report of the Chamberlain
For Information
(Pages 123 - 136)

b) Performance Monitoring to 31 May 2020: City's Cash and Bridge House
Estates
Report of the Chamberlain
For Information
(Pages 137 - 156)

2020 STEWARDSHIP ASSESSMENT
Report of the Chamberlain
For Information
(Pages 157 - 172)



17.

18.

19.

20.

HAMPSTEAD HEATH TRUST & CHARITIES POOL INVESTMENT
PERFORMANCE MONITORING TO 31 MARCH 2020
Report of the Chamberlain
For Information
(Pages 173 - 178)

NON-PUBLIC REPORT OF ACTION TAKEN
Report of the Town Clerk
For Information
(Pages 179 - 180)

NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE
COMMITTEE

ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT AND
WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST THE
PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED



Agenda Iltem 3

FINANCIAL INVESTMENT BOARD
Wednesday, 3 June 2020

Minutes of the virtual meeting of the Financial Investment Board held on
Wednesday, 3 June 2020 at 1.45 pm

Present

Members:

Nicholas Bensted-Smith (Chairman)
Henry Colthurst (Deputy Chairman)
Simon Duckworth

Alderman Robert Howard
Alderman Robert Hughes-Penney
Deputy Jamie Ingham Clark
Deputy Clare James

Tim Levene

Andrien Meyers

Deputy Henry Pollard

James de Sausmarez

lan Seaton

Deputy Philip Woodhouse

Officers:

Joseph Anstee - Town Clerk's Department
Peter Kane - Chamberlain

Kate Limna - Chamberlain's Department
James Graham - Chamberlain's Department
Catrina Arbuckle - Mercer

Deborah Cairney - Mercer

At the start of the meeting, the Chairman welcomed Members and those
watching the live broadcast of the meeting via YouTube, before reminding
Members of the guidance circulated for the conducting of remote meetings.

1. APOLOGIES
There were no apologies.

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA
There were no declarations.

3.  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING
RESOLVED - That the public minutes and non-public summary of the meeting
held on 11 February 2020 be agreed as a correct record.

Matters Arising

Page 1



Outstanding Actions

The Chairman advised that of the Board’s outstanding actions, the Risk
Register was on the agenda, and that the Board would now provide an update
to the Local Government Pensions Board in September, due to the cancellation
of the Local Government Pensions Board’s July meeting.

MONTHLY INVESTMENT ANALYSIS REVIEW

The Board received a report of the Chamberlain concerning the monthly
investment analysis review for April 2020. The Board noted the current
investment list, total investment values and average rate of return set out in the
report.

RESOLVED - That the report be noted.

RISK REGISTER FOR FINANCIAL INVESTMENT BOARD

The Board considered a report of the Chamberlain reviewing the Financial
Investment Board’s risk register. The Chamberlain introduced the report and
outlined each amendment made to the risk register since the last review in turn,
for the Board’s information.

A Member suggested amending the wording of Risk CHB FIB 02, particularly to
strengthen the distinction between target and absolute returns. The Board then
discussed whether the risk of insufficient cash as set out in Risk CHB FIB 05
had increased due to the current climate and related City of London
Corporation activity elsewhere. The Chamberlain advised that there was some
pressure in this area, but that officers were comfortable with the current level of
liquidity due to cash balances. Members suggested that the Board periodically
receive a balance sheet review to inform their deliberations related to this risk
as it had implications for assets, even if decisions related to cash management
were the remit of other Committees.

In response to a Member in respect of CHB FIB 07, the Chamberlain advised
that updated guidance and changes to draft regulations were expected, which
would also pick up clarifications arising from a recent Supreme Court ruling on
directing investments.

RESOLVED - That the Financial Investment Board:
a) Note the existing risks and actions present on the Financial Investment
Board’s Risk Register, and confirm that appropriate control measures

are in place;

b) Confirm that there are no further risks relating to the services overseen
by the Financial Investment Board; and

c) Request that officers amend the Register as suggested and submit the
Risk Register to the next meeting of the Board for further review.

Page 2



10.

QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE
COMMITTEE
There were no questions.

ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT
There was no other business.

EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC

RESOLVED - That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972,
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part |
of the Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act.

Item No. Paragraph(s) in Schedule 12A
9-13 3
14 - 15 -

NON-PUBLIC MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING
RESOLVED - That the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 11 February
2020 be agreed as a correct record.

INVESTMENT MONITORING REPORTS

a) Performance Monitoring to 31 March 2020: Pension Fund

The Board received a report of the Chamberlain.

b) Performance Monitoring to 31 March 2020: City's Cash and Bridge House

Estates
The Board received a report of the Chamberlain.

c) Quarterly Monitoring Report

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

The Board received a report of Mercer.

CHARITIES POOL: UPDATE
The Board considered a report of the Chamberlain.

GREEN FINANCE INITIAL WORKSHOP
The Board received an oral update.

PENSION FUND INVESTMENT STRATEGY REVIEW WORKSHOP
The Board discussed a report of Mercer.

NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF
THE COMMITTEE
There were no non-public questions.

ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED

There was other business.

Page 3



The meeting ended at 3.36 pm

Chairman

Contact Officer: Joseph Anstee
tel. no.: 020 7332 1480
joseph.anstee@cityoflondon.gov.uk

Page 4



G abed

Financial Investment Board — Qutstanding Actions

To be completed/

Item Date Action Offlce.r progressed to next Progress Update
responsible
stage
29 Corporate . . .
1. | November Risk Register Treasurer / July 2020 fgré;lggzﬁe:n?:k Register is on
2019 Town Clerk y's agenaa.
Officers to provide a note on the
11 Eebruar Local Government Pensions Corporate Board’s activities to the Local
2. y Treasurer / Sept 2020 Government Pensions Board on
2020 Board . .
Town Clerk behalf of the Financial Investment

Board.

7 wal epuaby



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



Agenda Iltem 5

Committee: Date:
Financial Investment Board 13 July 2020
Subject: Public

Risk Register for Financial Investment Board

Report of: For Decision

The Chamberlain
Report author:
James Graham — Chamberlain’s Department

Summary

The Risk Register was presented to the Financial Investment Board for review at its
meeting on 3 June 2020. Members provided feedback and requested amendments be
made and for the revised Risk Register to be brought back to the next Board meeting.

The Risk Register is included at Appendix 2 with risk updates underlined throughout. The
Risk Register is reviewed semi-annually by the Financial Investment Board and more
frequently by officers, who report any material changes or new risks identified in between
reviews on an exceptions basis.

Recommendations

Members are asked to review the amended risks and actions for the Financial Investment
Board’s revised Risk Register and confirm that appropriate control measures are in place.

Main Report
Background

1. Atthe meeting of the Financial Investment Board on 3 June 2020, Members reviewed
the Board’s Risk Register and considered whether appropriate control measures were
in place. Officers were asked to incorporate several changes to the Risk Register
following feedback from Members and to bring a revised version to the next Board
meeting.

Review of Risks

2. The method of assessing risk reflects the City of London’s standard approach to risk
assessment as set out in its Risk Management Strategy approved by the Audit and
Risk Management Committee in May 2014. The City of London Corporation risk
matrix, which explains how risks are assessed and scored, is attached at Appendix 1
of this report. Risk scores range from one, being lowest risk, to the highest risk score
of thirty-two. These scores are summarised into 3 broad groups, each with increasing

” o«

risk, and categorised “green”, “amber” or “red”.
Amendments

3. The revised Risk Register is attached at Appendix 2 and the amendments have been
highlighted. The changes relate to two risks as follows:

Page 7



CHB FIB 05 Insufficient cash — treasury management

. This risk has been expanded to acknowledge the importance of longer-term cash flow
planning. Foresight on the Corporation’s long-term cash position is necessary to avoid
inefficient treasury management decisions and to ensure any requirements to
liquidate investment assets are managed appropriately.

. A 
[...]
y is an
important mitigation of this risk.

Conclusion

10.The Board is requested to review the risks and confirm that appropriate control

measures are in place for these risks and that there are no other risks that should be
added to the Risk Register.

Page 8


https://lgpsboard.org/index.php/board-publications/legal-opinions

Appendices
e Appendix 1 - City of London Corporation Risk Matrix
e Appendix 2 — Financial Investment Board Risk Register

Background papers

e Supreme Court decision on LGPS investment guidance, 29 April 2020
(https://www.supremecourt.uk/cases/docs/uksc-2018-0133-judgment.pdf)

e City of London Corporation Responsible Investment Policy
(https://www.cityoflondon.gov.uk/business/responsible-
city/Documents/responsible-investment-policy.pdf)

James Graham
Group Accountant — Pensions & Treasury Management
Chamberlains Department

T: 020 7332 1137
E: james graham@ocityoflondon.gov.uk

Page 9


https://www.supremecourt.uk/cases/docs/uksc-2018-0133-judgment.pdf
https://www.cityoflondon.gov.uk/business/responsible-city/Documents/responsible-investment-policy.pdf
https://www.cityoflondon.gov.uk/business/responsible-city/Documents/responsible-investment-policy.pdf
mailto:james

This page is intentionally left blank

Page 10



EXNRERE)
91e10d109 Jofew e 9A3IYO. 0} ainjie :SaARI3[gQO Suosiad aJow Jo SUO O} (BWOl|BYjoSaW

G102 489030 "B-9) aseasip/ssaul| Buiusiealyi-ay| Jo Ayjered ysfeay/A3ayes "000‘005F JO SSXS Ul puly o
wiejd uoneBni 'syns [euiwud Jo I aidniniy :Asonje)s/jeba 1eowo Jo1yo Jo Jaquisw Bulpes)
/62 1X3 "UOIBWIOJUI JOYMN) 10} JOSIAPY ¥SIy a)eiodio) ay) 1oBjuo) uoneubisal 9|q1Ssod “sAep saiu uey siow Apolignd [euonen :uoneinday 196png Jo %Ge

0} dn SsO| [EloUBUIH ([EIDUBUILL "S¥OOM § < UohdnisIp 801AeS :aduewopad/AiaAlap ad1aleg | () swauxg
"aAloalqo ued oibajens e ansiyoe

"vL0z Aey ui paysiiqnd *ABejens 0} ainje :saA2alqo ajdoad a0 Jo auo o} Ajigesip uus)-Buoj Buisnes aseasip/ssaulil
swabeue|y ysiy ajelodio) uopuo jo AJD ay) Wodj JoeIIXS 
[...]
lans. Employers of the Pension Fund are
required to provide further funding through contributions
to finance liabilities. City’s Cash and Bridge House Estates
would be required to sell financial assets to fund
expenditure requirements.

quarter of 2020 by the downturn in
financial markets related to COVID-19
and accordingly, as at 31 March 2020,
the three portfolios now trail their
absolute return targets in all time
periods. It is worth noting that asset
values have recorded somewhat since
the end of March but heightened
volatility remains and there is notable
uncertainty about the long term




08-Mar-2018

impact of the virus on the global
economic and, by extension, asset
values. Given these conditions the
score for this risk has been changed
to reflect the judgement that the
likelihood of this risk materialising is
now "possible" rather than "unlikely".

objectives. This is reported to the Financial Investment
Board throughout the year and is supplemented by
market insight from the Corporation’s investment
consultants which will assist any strategic decisions
required in between the three-year formal strategy
reviews.

19 May 2020 Increasing
Peter Kane
Action no Action description Latest Note Action Latest Note |Due Date
owner Date
CHB FIB 01a The Investment strategy of the Pension Fund, Bridge The Pension Fund’s triennial valuation is carried out by the Fund’s actuary as required by Caroline Al-|19-May- 23-Sep-
House Estates and City’s Cash is reviewed at least every  |statute every three years and this serves as foundation for the Pension Fund’s Investment Beyerty; 2020 2020
J1) three years by the Financial Investment Board. Strategy, which in turn provides the basic themes and framework for the City’s Cash and Kate Limna
g Bridge House Estates’ Investment Strategy reviews. The actuary completed the latest triennial
Io) valuation in March 2020 and the Board is now in a position to review the Pension Fund's
investment strategy. This will be given initial consi
[...]
 credit conditions, officers have increased monitoring of the funds' daily price
movements.

Officers also continue to monitor changes in the credit standing of direct counterparties via
ratings changes from the three main credit rating agencies and other news.

CHB FIB 04b When lending directly to counterparties, ensure they All lending continues to be conducted within the parameters of the 2020/21 Treasury James 19-May- 31-Mar-
meet the minimum credit criteria as set out in the most Management Strategy Statement as agreed by Court of Common Council on 5th March 2020. [Graham; 2020 2021
recent Treasury Management Strategy Statement. Additionally, officers have implemented financial metric-based criteria for determining the Kate Limna

Q-? eligibility of local authority borrowers.

&8 FIB 04c Monitor markets regularly through credit rating updates |Officers continually monitor for credit rating updates, also financial press and industry James 19-May- 31-Mar-

@ and financial publications, plus seeking the advice of publications in search of any news regarding the Corporation’s counterparties. Treasury Graham; 2020 2021

8 treasury investment advisors when appropriate investment advisors provide rating agency credit watches and other market data including Kate Limna

Credit Default Swap prices on money market participants.




Code CHB FIB 05

Department Description: Chamberlain’s 1

Risk no, title,
creation date,
owner

Risk Description (Cause, Event, Impact)

Current Risk Rating & Score

Risk Update and date of update

Target Risk Rating & Score

Target Date

Current
Risk score
change
indicator

CHB FIB 05
Insufficient
Cash - Treasury
Management

T¢ obed

08-Mar-2018

Peter Kane

Cause: Inaccurate cash flow modelling for Corporation as
a whole.

Event: There is insufficient cash available to meet day to
day obligations. The organisation is forced to liquidate
long term investment assets without adequate planning
or fails to identify external borrowing requirements.
[...]

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 12

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 59



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 13a

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 65



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 13b

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 73



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 15a

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 123



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 15b

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 137



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda ltem 16

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 157



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 17

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 173



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 18

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 179



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the previous meeting
	4 Outstanding Actions
	5 Risk Register for Financial Investment Board
	1b. Appendix 1 - Risk Register Matrix
	1c. Appendix 2 - FIB Risk Register (Final)

	6 Monthly Investment Analysis Review
	2a. Annex A
	2b. Annex B
	2c. Annex C

	10 Non-public minutes of the previous meeting
	11 Non-Public Outstanding Actions
	12 Sir William Coxen Trust Fund Performance Monitoring to 31 March 2020
	13a Pension Fund - Rebalancing of the Multi Asset Allocation
	13b Pension Fund Investment Strategy Review Update
	15a Performance Monitoring to 31 May 2020: Pension Fund
	15b Performance Monitoring to 31 May 2020: City's Cash and Bridge House Estates
	16 2020 Stewardship Assessment
	17 Hampstead Heath Trust & Charities Pool Investment Performance Monitoring to 31 March 2020
	18 Non-Public Report of Action Taken



Minutes of the meeting


FINANCIAL INVESTMENT BOARD 
Monday, 13 July 2020  

 
Minutes of the virtual meeting of the Financial Investment Board held on Monday, 13 

July 2020 at 1.45 pm 
 

Present 
 
Members: 
Nicholas Bensted-Smith (Chairman) 
Henry Colthurst (Deputy Chairman) 
Alderman Robert Howard 
Deputy Jamie Ingham Clark 
Tim Levene 
Andrien Meyers 
Deputy Henry Pollard 
James de Sausmarez 
Ian Seaton 
Deputy Philip Woodhouse 
 

 
Officers: 
Peter Kane - The Chamberlain 

Kate Limna - Corporate Treasurer, City of London 
Corporation 

James Graham -  

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies for absence were received from Alderman Robert Hughes-Penney 
and Deputy Clare James. 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations. 
 

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
RESOLVED - That the public minutes and non-public summary of the meeting 
held on 3 June 2020 be agreed as a correct record. 
 

4. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS  
The Board received a list of outstanding actions. The Chairman advised that 
the Risk Register was on the agenda for the meeting, and that the Board would 
now provide an update to the Local Government Pensions Board in September, 
due to the cancellation of the Local Government Pensions Board’s July 
meeting. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

5. RISK REGISTER FOR FINANCIAL INVESTMENT BOARD  



The Board considered a report of the Chamberlain reviewing the Financial 
Investment Board’s risk register. The Chairman introduced the item and 
advised that further amendments had been made to the Risk Register following 
discussion at the last Board meeting. In response to a question from a Member, 
the Chamberlain confirmed that the target score for risk CHB FIB 07 had been 
omitted in error, but was the same as the current score. 
 
A Member suggested that there may be a bigger risk around targeted returns 
than was currently set out, due to the volatility of markets and capital. Whilst it 
was not necessarily a Red risk, the Board could consider amending the risk 
scores. 
 
In response to a question from a Member, the Chamberlain explained that 
whilst the overall maturity of the Pension Fund was monitored, and a cash 
balance of around £5 million held as a liquidity buffer, which was also 
monitored, there was no formal Treasury Management strategy specifically for 
the Pension Fund. The Chairman added that this would be a logical point for 
the Board to discuss, and requested that this be added as an Outstanding 
Actions list to be brought back to the Board for consideration. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Financial Investment Board: 
 

a) Note the existing risks and actions present on the Financial Investment 
Board’s Risk Register, and confirm that appropriate control measures 
are in place; 
 

b) Confirm that there are no further risks relating to the services overseen 
by the Financial Investment Board; and 

 
c) Request that officers amend the Register as suggested and submit the 

Risk Register to the next meeting of the Board for further review. 
 

6. MONTHLY INVESTMENT ANALYSIS REVIEW  
The Board received a report of the Chamberlain concerning the monthly 
investment analysis review for May 2020. The Board noted the current 
investment list, total investment values and average rate of return set out in the 
report. 
 
The Deputy Chairman raised the possibility of introducing an overall limit on 
Local Authority lending in addition to the counterparty limit of £25 million. The 
Chamberlain advised that an overall limit was applied to other types of lending, 
and if agreed, could be incorporated to the Treasury Management Strategy and 
reported to the Court of Common Council for ratification. 
 
In response to a question from a Member, the Chamberlain advised that whilst 
a number of fund managers used Link Asset Services, there was no conflict of 
interest for the City of London Corporation arising from any potential legal 
procedure against Link Fund Solutions as administrator of the Woodford Equity 
Income fund. 
 



RESOLVED – That the Financial Investment Board: 
 

a) Note the report; and 
 

b) Recommend an overall limit of £250 million for Local Authority lending 
be incorporated into the Treasury Management Strategy. 

 
7. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 

COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

8. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
There was no other business. 
 

9. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED - That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds 
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I 
of the Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 

Item No.     Paragraph(s) in Schedule 12A 
10 – 18       3 
19 – 20        - 

 
10. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  

RESOLVED – That the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 3 June 2020 
be agreed as a correct record. 
 

11. NON-PUBLIC OUTSTANDING ACTIONS  
The Board received a list of non-public outstanding actions. 
 

12. SIR WILLIAM COXEN TRUST FUND PERFORMANCE MONITORING TO 31 
MARCH 2020  
The Board considered a report of the Chamberlain. 
 

13. PENSION FUND STRATEGY REVIEW  
 
13.1 Pension Fund - Rebalancing of the Multi Asset Allocation  
 
The Board considered a report of the Chamberlain. 
13.2 Pension Fund Investment Strategy Review Update  
 
The Board received a report of Mercer. 

14. GREEN FINANCE WORKSHOP UPDATE  
The Board considered a report of the Chamberlain. 
 
14.1 Green Finance Workshop Update  
 
The Board received a report of the Chamberlain. 
14.2 Stewardship and Climate Action Strategy  



 
The Board considered a report of the Chamberlain. 

15. INVESTMENT PERFORMANCE MONITORING REPORTS  
 
15.1 Performance Monitoring to 31 May 2020: Pension Fund  
 
The Board received a report of the Chamberlain. 
15.2 Performance Monitoring to 31 May 2020: City's Cash and Bridge 

House Estates  
 
The Board received a report of the Chamberlain. 

16. 2020 STEWARDSHIP ASSESSMENT  
The Board considered a report of the Chamberlain. 
 

17. HAMPSTEAD HEATH TRUST & CHARITIES POOL INVESTMENT 
PERFORMANCE MONITORING TO 31 MARCH 2020  
The Board received a report of the Chamberlain. 
 

18. NON-PUBLIC REPORT OF ACTION TAKEN  
The Board received a report of the Town Clerk. 
 

19. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE COMMITTEE  
There were no non-public questions. 
 

20. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There was no other business. 
 

 
 
The meeting ended at 2.56 pm 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Joseph Anstee 
tel. no.: 020 7332 1480 
joseph.anstee@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 


